Business, will be periodically announced in accordance with the requirements set out in Chapter 7 of the
Catalist Rules.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statement of the Company and its subsidiaries
at the end of the reporting period. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains
control, and continue to be consolidated until the date on which such control ceases. The financial statement
of the Proposed New Business will be prepared for the same reporting date as the parent company. Consistent
accounting policies are applied for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

3. DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

No person is proposed to be appointed as a Director of the Company in connection with the Proposed
Diversification and the Proposed Acquisition and accordingly, no service contracts in relation thereto will be
entered into by the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

31

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholding interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, are
as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Directors
Lee Keck Keong – – 374,729,122 60.07
Lee Jun Yih 2,845,063 0.46 374,729,122 60.07
Lee Jun Linn 2,217,089 0.36 374,729,122 60.07
Wong See Keong 29,387,243 4.71 – –
Yip Wah Pung – – – –
Ng Lip Chi, Lawrence – – – –
Vincent Leow – – – –

Substantial shareholders
Sim Ai Cheng(2) – – 374,729,122 60.07
Zen UG Pte. Ltd.(3)(4) 156,537,713 25.09 141,318,282 22.65
Raydion Direct Global Inc(3) 76,873,127 12.32 – –

Notes:

(1)  Based on the total issued and fully paid-up ordinary share capital of 623,825,811 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(2)  Mdm. Sim Ai Cheng is the spouse of Mr. Lee Keck Keong and the mother of Mr. Lee Jun Yih and Mr. Lee Jun Linn.
(3)  Mr. Lee Keck Keong, Mdm. Sim Ai Cheng, Mr. Lee Jun Yih and Mr. Lee Jun Linn are deemed to be interested in all the shares

held by Zen UG Pte. Ltd. and Raydion Direct Global Inc by virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act.
(4)  Zen UG Pte. Ltd. is deemed to be interested in 141,318,282 shares of the Company registered under CGS-CIMB Securities